–	 $175.9 million ($1.92 per share) excl. imputation credits, up from $84.6 million at Dec 2024 (IPO).

•	 Value of In-Force Business (VIF): $172.8 million, a 153% increase since IPO, materially consistent with the
change in weighted in-force premium (140% increase since IPO).

•	 Adjusted Net Worth (ANW): $3.1 million (Reported excess assets $6.3 million less the book value of Genus
$3.2 million – Noting the EV of Genus business included in VIF); and

•	 Imputation Credits valued at 35% of present value of imputation credit on forecast distributable profits
(Standard industry factor of 70%, with average 50% of distributable profits retained in the business).

34 NobleOak Life Limited Annual Report 2025

Operating and Financial Review
continued

Key Assumptions and Sensitivities
The Embedded Value is calculated using a balance sheet position and actuarial assumption basis consistent
with the 31 December 2024, with adjustments as required to reflect a valuation of the cashflows. For example,
the valuation of franking credits assumes only 50% of distributable profits are paid as dividends (e.g. 70%
franking percentage * 50% dividend distribution). No allowance has been made for changes to Victorian
Stamp Duty legislation.

Lapses +1%, –1%

Expenses +10%, –10%

Claims +10%, –10%

88

64

(15.8)

(15.3)

(8.0)

(15.8)

(15.3)

(9.0)

9

(20.0) (10.0) 0.0 10.0 20.0

Sensitivities $m

Governance and Review
The Reported EV is Unaudited. The EV calculations and assumptions have been prepared by management and
subject to professional review and are consistent with generally accepted actuarial approaches and practises.
The Board continues to monitor the appropriateness of EV assumptions and methodology in light of evolving
market conditions and regulatory developments.

NobleOak Life Limited Annual Report 2025 35

Operating and Financial Review
continued

Outlook
In an environment of improving industry sales volumes, NobleOak expects to continue to outperform and

[…]

put option and completed the sale of RTM back to RevTech Media Australia Pty Ltd.

NobleOak has recognised the entitlement to all referral fees and trail commission (the primary asset acquired)
in accordance with AASB17 Insurance Contracts as an asset for insurance acquisition cash flows (AIACFs).
The AIACFs is amortised over the expected renewal life of each insurance policy.

1. Annual financial report information (continued)

NobleOak Life Limited Annual Report 2025 75

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

l. Reclassification of 2024 operating cash flows

On transition to AASB17, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement
of financial position were re‑presented to align with the requirements of the accounting standard.

In these financial statements, the consolidated statement of cash flows 2024 comparatives have been
re‑presented for consistency with other AASB17 disclosures within the financial statements.

While there is no economic change to the Company’s cash flows, the following 2024 cash flows have
been reclassified:

Old Classification

As
Reported

$’000

AASB17
 Reclass
ification

$’000
Restated

$’000 Restated Classification

Operating cash flows

Premium received 374,516 – 374,516 Premium received

Reinsurance premium payments (262,595) – (262,595) Reinsurance premium payments

Claims expenses paid
(105,519) (100,453) (205,972)

Claims and other insurance
service expenses paid

Reinsurance recoveries
received 87,281 66,547 153,828

Reinsurance recoveries received
for claims and other expenses

Marketing and policy
acquisition costs (162,768) 72,895 (89,873)

Insurance acquisition
cash flows

– 78,597 78,597
Reinsurance recoveries of
insurance acquisition cash flows

Reinsurance concentration
mitigants received 6,729 (6,729) –

Interest received 5,949 – 5,949 Interest received

Dividends and distributions
received 3,772 – 3,772

Dividends and distributions
received

Fees and other income
received 137,639 (133,824) 3,815

Administration fee income
received

– (3,023) (3,023) Income tax paid

Other operating expenses paid (40,584) 25,990 (14,594) Other operating expenses paid

Net operating cash flows 44,420 – 44,420 Net operating cash flows

1. Annual financial report information (continued)

76 NobleOak Life Limited Annual Report 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

2. Results for the year
2.1 Insurance service result

2025
$’000

2024
$’000

a. Insurance revenue

From contracts measured under the PAA 104,569 96,499

From contracts not measured under the PAA (for changes in liabilities
for remaining coverage): 305,528 251,337

•	 Expected incurred claims and other insurance service expenses 235,345 188,972

•	 Change in risk adjustment recognised for non‑financial risk 7,089 5,618

•	 CSM recognised for service provided 68,181 65,471